

**IN THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

THURSDAY, THE SECOND DAY OF APRIL
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

**:PRESENT:
THE HON'BLE SRI JUSTICE C.V.BHASKAR REDDY**

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 2481 OF 2025

Between:

Mr. Manish Kumar, S/o. Late Mahavir Pershad

...Petitioner

AND

1. C. Narayana Reddy, I.A.S, Collector, Ranga Reddy District, Telangana.
2. Venka Reddy, Tahsildar, Serilingampally Mandal, Ranga Reddy District, Telangana.

...Respondents

WHEREAS the petitioner has presented the Contempt Case under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, through his Counsel Smt. Challa Apoorva Reddy, praying the High Court to punish the Respondents herein for wilful and gross violation of the orders of this Court dated 30.12.2024 passed in WP No. 36693 of 2024;

Counsel for the Petitioner : SMT. CHALLA APOORVA REDDY

Counsel for Respondents : ASST. GOVT. PLEADER FOR REVENUE

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing, and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein, and the earlier orders dated 24-10-2025, 13-02-2026 and 20-02-2026, made the following;

ORDER:

The learned Assistant Government Pleader for Revenue seeks time to file a compliance report/counter affidavit, in view of the implementation of the orders dated 30.12.2024 passed by this Court in W.P. No. 36693 of 2024.

List this case on 24.04.2026 for filing compliance report/counter affidavit.

It is made clear that, in the event of failure to file the compliance report/counter affidavit by the next date of hearing, the Revenue Divisional Officer concerned shall appear before this Court in person and explain the reasons for not filing compliance report/counter affidavit.

//TRUE COPY//

**Sd/- A.V.S.PRASAD
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**


SECTION OFFICER

To

1. The Revenue Divisional Officer, Rajendranagar Division, Ranga Reddy District.(BY SPAD)
2. Two CCs to GP for Revenue, High Court for the State of Telangana, at Hyderabad (OUT)
3. One CC to Smt. Challa Apoorva Reddy, Advocate (OPUC)
4. One Spare Copy

HIGH COURT

CVBRJ

DATE: 02-04-2026

List this case on 24.04.2026 for filing compliance report/counter affidavit

ORDER

C.C. NO. 2481 OF 2025

DIRECTION

